ForwardHealth interChange HIPAA
Companion Document to HIPAA
Implementation Guide: X12 834
Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12_834_4010A1_V5                                                                                 P-13048 (03/11)
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance

Text Revised
INS03 10 Rearrange the maintenance reason codes that will be
used with a maintenance type code of “001” to
accurately reflect how the system will work
VERSION 3 REVISION LOG
Approved: 05/2008
Modified by: DLR
Loop/Segment
Revised
Page(s)
Revised
Text Revised
ISA08 4 This element is the nine-digit numeric vendor number
assigned by ForwardHealth interChange.
GS03 4 This element is the nine-digit numeric vendor number
assigned by the ForwardHealth interChange.
BGN01 4 This element will contain one of the following codes:
 “00” – Original.
 “15” – Resubmission.
 “22” – Information Copy.
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  3
2000 / REF01 11 This element will contain a value of “1L”, which
indicates Group or Policy Number.
2000 / REF02 11 This element will contain the ForwardHealth
identification number of the member's assigned
provider.
2100A / DMG 14 The member demographic information segment will be
created for each INS segment created. Only elements
DMG01, DMG02, DMG03, and DMG05 will be
populated.
Note: DMG05 will only be populated when race
information is available.
2100B / NM108 15 This element will contain value “34” to indicate Social
Security number (SSN).
2100B / NM109 15 This element will contain the member’s prior SSN.
2300 / HD01 17 Added an additional value to be sent when the value
of BGN08 is equal to “2”:
“001” — Change.
2300 / HD04 18 This element will be used to report the member’s
special conditions that reflect level of care.  This only
applies to Family Care and PACE/Partnership
programs.
2310 / LX N/A This loop will not be returned.
2320 / COB01 20 This element will contain “U” to indicate unknown.
2320 / COB02
20 This element will contain the third-party liability (TPL)
policy number.
2320 / COB03
20 This element will contain value “1” to indicate
coordination of benefits.
2320 / REF01 20 This element will contain either “6P” or “SY”.
2320 / REF02 20 This element will contain either the group number or
an SSN.
2320 / N101 20 This element will contain “IN” to indicate the insurer.
2320 / N102 20 This element will contain the insurance company’s
name.
2320 / N103 20 This element will contain the value “NI” to indicate the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners.
2320 / N104 20 This element will contain the third-party liability (TPL)
Carrier ID.
2320 / DTP01 20 This element will contain the values “344” (begin) and
“345” (end).
2320 / DTP03 20 This element will contain date time information.
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  4
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
Loop Element Name Instructions
 ISA06 Interchange

which indicates self.
2000 INS03 Maintenance
Type Code
The value of this element used in
conjunction with maintenance reason
code (INS04) and employment status
code (INS08) will indicate the member's
enrollment status. See Attachment 1 of
this guide for a cross-reference between
the ForwardHealth interChange
enrollment status and the INS03, INS04,
and INS08.
The following values will be sent in the
initial and final enrollment cycle
transaction set(s) when the value of
BGN08 is equal to “2”:
 “001” — Change.
During the initial enrollment cycle,
this value indicates an enrollment
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  8
Loop Element Name Instructions
status of “CONTINUE” or “PENDING”
when there is a change in member
information to report.
During the final enrollment cycle, this
value will identify members previously
reported as “PENDING” who have
changed their enrollment status to
“CONTINUE”, as well as members
with a change in member information
with no change in enrollment status.
During either the initial or final
enrollment cycle, this value will be
used when a second 2300 HD loop is
present.
 “021” — Addition.
Indicates an enrollment status of
“ADD/NEW”.
 “024” — Cancellation or termination.
Indicates an enrollment status of
“DISENROLL”.
 “025” — Reinstatement.
Indicates an enrollment status of
“ADD/RS“.
When the value of BGN08 is equal to “4”,
the value “030” (audit or compare) will
be sent in the initial enrollment cycle full
file audit transaction set. This value will
only be used with the initial enrollment
cycle full file audit transaction set(s). All
members in a “PENDING”, “CONTINUE”
or “ADD” enrollment status effective for
the current enrollment month will be
reported.
2000 INS04 Maintenance
Reason Code
This element further describes the
member’s enrollment status.
The following values will be sent in the
initial and final enrollment cycle change
transaction set(s) when the value of
BGN08 is equal to “2”:
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  9
Loop Element Name Instructions
 “07” — Termination of benefits.

BGN08 is equal to “4”:
 “XN” -notification only
Used with a maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “030” to
indicate that the member’s enrollment
status for the current enrollment
month is “ADD”, “CONTINUE” or
“PENDING.”
2000 INS05 Benefit Status
Code
This element will have a value of “A”,
which indicates active.
2000 INS06 Medicare
Indicator
This element will have a value of :
“A” Member has Medicare Part A
“B” Member has Medicare Part B
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  11
Loop Element Name Instructions
“C” Member has Medicare Part A & B
 “E” Member does not have Medicare
coverage
2000 INS08 Employment
Status Code
This element further describes the
member’s enrollment status.
The following values will be sent:
 “FT” — Full-time.
Indicates that the member is in a
“CONTINUE” or “ADD” enrollment
status. The maintenance type code
(INS03) and maintenance reason
code (INS04) should be interrogated
to determine if the member is in a
“CONTINUE” or “ADD” enrollment
status.
 “TE” — Terminated.
When used with the maintenance
type code (INS03) with a value of
“001” or “030”, the member is in a
“PENDING” enrollment status.
When used with the maintenance
type code (INS03) with a value of
“024”, the member is in a
“DISENROLL”.
2000 INS12 Date Time Period The member's date of death will be
reported in this element when available.
This information was not available in the
proprietary ForwardHealth managed care
enrollment file.
2000 REF Subscriber
Number
The subscriber number segment is
required and will identify the
ForwardHealth member.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
This element will contain a value of “0F”,
which indicates the subscriber number.
2000 REF02 Reference
Identification
This element will contain the 10-
character ForwardHealth member
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  12
Loop Element Name Instructions
identification number.
2000 REF Member Policy
Number
The following member policy number
segment will be created for each
ForwardHealth member being reported.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
This element will contain a value of “1L”,
which indicates the group or policy
number.
2000 REF02 Reference
Identification
This element will contain the
ForwardHealth identification number of
the member's assigned provider.
2000 REF Member
Identification
Number
The following member identification
number segment will be created for each
ForwardHealth member being reported.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
This element will contain a value of “17”,
which is the client reporting category.
2000 REF02 Reference
Identification
Subscriber
Supplemental
Identifier
This element will contain the 2-character
ForwardHealth program medical status
code.
2000 REF Member
Identification
Number
The following member identification
number segment will be created for each
ForwardHealth member being reported.
2000 REF01 Reference
Identification

This segment will be created for each
INS segment with the value of “021” or
“025” in the maintenance type code
(INS03) to indicate an enrollment status
of “ADD”.
2100A HLH01 Health Related
Code
This element will contain a value of “U”,
which indicates unknown.
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  16
Loop Element Name Instructions
2100A LUI01 Member
Language/Identifi
cation Code
Qualifier
This element will contain a value of “LE”,
which indicates ISO 639 Language Codes
in the next element.
2100A LUI02 Language Code This element will contain the ISO 639
Language Code indicating the member’s
language.
2100B NM1 Incorrect
Member Name
The incorrect member name segment
only will be created when there is a
change to the member's previously
supplied name, date of birth or gender
code. When present, the following
elements will be populated.
Note: If only the date of birth or gender
code is changing, then the information in
NM103, NM104, and NM105 will be
identical in this loop and loop 2100A.
2100B NM101 Entity Identifier
Code
This element will contain a value of “70”,
which indicates prior incorrect insured.
2100B NM102 Entity Type
Qualifier
This element will contain a value of “1”,
which indicates a person.
2100B NM103 Name Last or
Organization
Name
If NM101 in loop 2100A contains a value
of “74”, this element will contain the
prior last name of the ForwardHealth
member.
2100B NM104 Name First If NM101 in Loop 2100A contains a value
of “74”, this element will contain the
prior first name of the ForwardHealth
member.
2100B NM105 Name Middle If NM101 in Loop 2100A contains a value
of “74”, this element will contain the
prior middle initial (if present) of the
ForwardHealth member.
2100B NM108 Identification
Qualifier
This element will contain value “34” to
indicate Social Security number (SSN).
2100B NM109 Identification
Code
This element will contain Member’s Prior
SSN.
2100B DMG Incorrect
Member
This segment will only be created when
there is a change to the member's
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document

2300 HD Health Coverage One 2300 health coverage loop will be
created for each INS segment where the
maintenance type code (INS03) does not
equal “024” — termination of benefits
(currently reported as a “DISENROLL”).
Note: Some special managed care
programs, such as Family Care and
Program for All Inclusive Care for the
Elderly (PACE) Partnership, may receive
a second 2300 health coverage loop to
reflect changes in level of care or mid-
month changes to dates of enrollment or
disenrollment.
2300 HD01 Maintenance
Type Code
The following values will be sent in the
initial and final enrollment cycle change
transaction set(s) when the value of
BGN08 is equal to “2”:
 “001” — Change.
 “021” — Addition.
Indicates that the information that
follows applies to a member who is in
an enrollment status that is currently
reported as an “ADD/NEW”
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  19
Loop Element Name Instructions
enrollment status.
 “024” — Cancellation or termination.
The information that follows reports
the disenrollment from an assigned
provider. This also applies to special
managed care programs, such as
Family Care and Pace Partnership, to
reflect changes in level of care or
mid-month changes to dates of
enrollment or disenrollment.
 “025” — Reinstatement.
Indicates that the information that
follows applies to a member who is in
an enrollment status that is currently
reported as an “ADD/RS” enrollment
status.
The following value will be sent in the
initial enrollment cycle full file audit
transaction set(s) when the value of
BGN08 is equal to “4”:
 “030” - audit/compare
Used with a maintenance type code
(INS03) with a value of “030” to
indicate that the member’s
enrollment status for the current
enrollment month is an “ADD”,
“CONTINUE” or “PENDING”.
2300 HD03 Insurance Line
Code
This element will contain a value of
“HMO”, which indicates Health
Maintenance Organization or managed
care program.
2300 HD04 Plan coverage
description
This element will be used to report the
member’s special conditions that reflect
level of care.  This only applies to Family
Care and PACE/Partnership programs.
This element may contain one of the
following values for Family Care:
 “L01” – Grandfathered (Non-MA)
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  20
Loop Element Name Instructions
 “L02” – Grandfathered (MA)
 “L03” – Intermediate (Non-MA)
 “L04” – Intermediate (MA)
 “L05”  - Compréhensive (Non-MA)
 “L06”  - Comprehensive (MA)
This element may contain one of the
following values for PACE/Partnership:
 “SNF” – CCE/CLA/ECO Skilled Nursing
Facility
 “ICF” – CCE/CLA/ECO Intermediate
Care Facility
 “ISN” – CCE/CLA/ECO Intensive
Skilled Nursing
 “SN1” – CHP Skilled Nursing Facility
 “IC1” – CHP Intermediate Care
Facility
 “IS1” – CHP Intensive Skilled Nursing
2300 HD05 Coverage Level
Code
This element will contain a value of
“IND”, which indicates individual.
2300 DTP Health Coverage
Dates
One health coverage dates segment will
be created for each 2300 HD segment
created.
2300 DTP01 Date/Time
Qualifier
This element will contain the following
values:
 “303” — Maintenance effective.
The date that follows applies to
members currently reported as a
“CONTINUE”, “PENDING” or
demographic change-only enrollment
status.
 “348” — Benefit begin.
The date that follows applies to
members currently reported as an
“ADD” enrollment status.
 “349” — Benefit end.
ForwardHealth interChange
HIPAA Companion Document
X12 834 Health Care Claim Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
X12 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance  21